




Revised Project Concept Report – Page 2 P.I. Number:  0001036
County: Glynn

PLANNING, APPROVED CONCEPT, AND BACKGROUND

Project Justification Statement:
The western segment, PI# 0004815, consists of the widening of approximately 3.0 miles of SR 32/ SR
99/Harrell Highway from SR 99 to SR 27/ US 341/US 25.  The roadway will be widened from 2 lanes to 4
lanes with a 24-foot raised median. This section of SR 99 is an existing 2-lane facility that provides
connectivity between both US 301 (via SR 32) and US 82 to the west, and US 341 to the east.  SR 32, SR 99,
US 341, and US 82 are all designated as Hurricane Evacuation Routes. Between SR 32 and SR 27/US 341 SR
99 is proposed to be functionally classified as an Urban Minor Arterial with a speed limit of 45 mph. The
Brunswick MPO has not designated this section of SR 99 as a bike route on their Local Bicycle and Pedestrian
Route Plan.

The eastern segment, PI# 0001036, consists of the widening of approximately 6.1 miles of SR 99/Grants
Ferry Road from SR 27/US 341/US 25 to I-95. The roadway will be widened from 2 lanes to 4 lanes with a 24-
foot raised median. This section of SR 99 is an existing 2-lane facility that provides connectivity between SR
27/US 341 and I-95, which are two designated Hurricane Evacuation Routes. Between SR 27/US 341 and I-
95, SR 99 is proposed to be functionally classified as an Urban Minor Arterial with a speed limit of 45 mph.
The Brunswick MPO has designated this section of SR 99 as a bike route on their Local Bicycle and Pedestrian
Route Plan.

A project to widen SR 99 between SR 27/US 341 and I-95 is included within the current Long Range
Transportation Plan adopted by the Brunswick MPO. It was consequently added to the Department's Work
Program in 2000. Currently, the project is listed within the MPO's adopted 2012-2015 TIP to conduct the
scoping phase beginning in FY 2012.

Traffic counts conducted by URS Corporation in 2013 indicated an existing volume of 6390 AADT on SR 99
between SR 32 and SR 27/US 341,  which corresponds to  a  Level  of  Service  (LOS)  "B".  Based upon historic
projections, the future year (2040) volumes for the western segment of SR 99 are projected to reach 27520
AADT, resulting in a LOS of "D". LOS "D" is seen as unacceptable based upon performance measures set in
the 2005-2035 Statewide Transportation Plan (SWTP). Analysis of the last three years of crash rates indicate
this section of roadway is above the statewide average.

Traffic counts conducted by URS Corporation in 2012 indicated an existing volume of 5320 AADT on SR 99
between  SR  27/US  341  and  I-95,  which  corresponds  to  a  Level  of  Service  (LOS)  "B".  Based  upon  historic
projections, the future year (2040) volumes for the eastern segment of SR 99 are projected to reach 22140
AADT, resulting in a LOS of "D". LOS "D" is seen as unacceptable based upon performance measures set in
the 2005-2035 Statewide Transportation Plan (SWTP). Analysis of the last three years of crash rates indicate
this section of roadway is above the statewide average.

The western terminus of P.I. #0004815 is proposed to tie into the converging intersection of SR 99 with SR
32, both of which are two-lane roadways to the west. The eastern terminus of P.I. #0001036 is proposed to
tie into the interchange of SR 99 with Interstate 95. This interchange is currently being improved under P.I.
#0001585. The proposed improvement limits of these projects are recommended as they provide enhanced
connectivity along SR 99 between SR 32 and I-95 will address the traffic congestion that is predicted.

In  addition,  it  is  apparent  that  the eastern project,  P.I.  #  0001036,  on SR 99,  between US 341 and I-95,  is



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 3 P.I. Number:  0001036
County: Glynn

currently experiencing changing land uses. Improvements to the SR 99 corridor within these limits appear
appropriate to address any forthcoming development.

Based on this preliminary information, the proposed limits accommodate the primary purpose of these
projects, which is to address future capacity deficiencies as a result of observed historic growth on the SR 99
corridor between SR 32 and I-95 and enhance connectivity between these two major traffic generators. In
addition, the proposed improvements may potentially reduce crash frequencies along the corridor.

Existing conditions:
This project spans a 9.1-mile stretch from the SR 32/SR 99 convergence to I-95 in Glynn County. The existing
road is a 2-lane rural section with the existing right-of-way ranging from approximately 80’ to 100’.  The
topography in the area is very flat, with slopes ranging from 0% to 2%.  A golf course, an apartment complex,
a residential subdivision, commercial properties, and a few industrial properties are adjacent to the corridor;
however the surrounding land is predominately rural and undeveloped.  This corridor includes
approximately 6,000 linear feet of wetland area and crosses over eight rivers or creeks. Existing conditions
include five bridges, two bridge culverts and railroad crossings (CSX Railroad & Norfolk Southern Railroad).

Description of the approved concept:
This project spans a 9.1-mile stretch from the SR 32/SR 99 convergence to I-95 in Glynn County.  SR 99 and a
section of SR 32 will be widened from 2 lanes to 4 lanes separated by a 24-foot raised median with median
breaks at designated intervals.  The intersection of SR 99 and Spur 25 will be signalized. Five bridges and two
bridge culverts will be replaced or extended.

Federal Oversight: ☐ PoDI ☒ Exempt ☐ State Funded ☐ Other

Projected Traffic as shown in the approved Concept Report: ADT or AADT
0001036      Open Year (2020):   12,000 Design Year (2040):  27,520

Updated Traffic: N/A

Functional Classification (Mainline):
Urban Minor Arterial

VE Study anticipated: ☐No ☒ Yes ☐ Completed – Date:



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 4 P.I. Number:  0001036
County: Glynn

PROPOSED REVISIONS
Approved Features: Proposed Features:

Two projects with two different identification
numbers PI 0004815 & PI 0001036.

Combine projects PI 0004815 & PI
0001036.  The combined project
identification number will be PI
0001036.

Add six full access driveways and
one right in / right out driveway per
the Stratford Land and N/F
Steamboat City Development
Company agreement.

Reason(s) for change: The justification for combining the projects
together is to meet the logical termini requirements. Driveways will be
constructed to accommodate the property owners.

Design Variances and/or Exceptions needed: None anticipated

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITS

Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision: No additional environmental impacts will be
incurred due to the revision.

Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff? ☐ No ☒ Yes

Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits):  Environmental studies, documents
and permits will be completed by the consultant (AECOM).  Environmental mitigation will be the
responsibility of GDOT.

Air Quality:
Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area? ☒ No ☐ Yes
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area? ☒ No ☐ Yes
Is a Carbon Monoxide hotspot analysis required? ☒ No ☐ Yes

Environmental Comments and Information: No changes will be made to the environmental impacts as
a result of the proposed revision.





Attachments



BEGIN PROJECT
P.I. NO. 0001036

END PROJECT
P.I. NO. 0001036

LOCATION MAP

SR 99/ Grants Ferry Road from SR 32 to I-95

GLYNN COUNTY

NOT TO SCALE



FILE P.I. No. OFFICE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DATE January 20, 2016

From:

To: Lisa L. Myers, State Project Review Engineer

Subject: REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

MGMT LET DATE 3/15/2020
PROJECT MANAGER

MGMT ROW DATE 12/15/2017

PROGRAMMED COSTS (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE

CONSTRUCTION $ 16,931,091.73 DATE 6/25/2014

RIGHT OF WAY $ 5,456,000.00 DATE 10/23/2013

UTILITIES $ 2,549,000.00 DATE 6/25/2014

REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION* $ 42,173,628.23 

RIGHT OF WAY $ 5,568,000.00

UTILITIES $ 3,473,000.00

*Cost Contains 15  % Contingency

REASONS FOR COST INCREASE AND CONTINGENCY JUSTIFICATION:

Page 1 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
-----------------------------

Program Delivery

SR 99 From SR 27 / US 25 / US 341 TO I-95

The significant cost estimate increase is due to the 0004815 project being combined into the 0001036 project
due to logical termini issues with FHWA. 
Also, due to a more detailed cost estimate, asphalt cement & fuel price costs. A revised concept report is being 
developed to reflect this change. This was coordinated through the Planning Office prior to making the change.

OOO1036

Cassius O. Edwards

Albert V. Shelby, III, State Program Delivery Engineer

REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS TEMPLATE - REVISED SEPTEMBER 4, 2014

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE



A. CONSTRUCTION           
COST ESTIMATE: $ Base Estimate From CES

B. ENGINEERING AND 
INSPECTION (E & I): $ Base Estimate (A)  x 5 %

C. CONTINGENCY: $ Base Estimate (A) +  E & I (B) x 15 %

See % Table in "Risk Based Cost 
Estimation" Memo

D. TOTAL LIQUID AC 
ADJUSTMENT: $  Total From Liquid AC Spreadsheet

E. CONSTRUCTION TOTAL: $ (A + B + C + D = E)

ATTACHMENTS:
Detailed Cost Estimate Printout From TRAQS
Liquid AC Adjustment Spreadsheet

REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS TEMPLATE - REVISED JULY 1, 2014 Page 2

CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

 $                                                                        2,000,000.00 

 $                                                                           573,000.00 

 $                                                                           625,000.00 

 $                                                                           275,000.00 

REIMBURSABLE COST

Gerogia Transmission Company

Okefenokee REMC

Georgia Power Transmission

Bellsouth / AT&T

TOTAL  $                                                                        3,473,000.00 

33,290,831.74 

            1,664,541.59 

UTILITY OWNER

REIMBURSABLE UTILTY COSTS

          42,173,628.23 

1,974,948.90

            5,243,306.00 

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/PoliciesManuals/roads/EngineeringServices/Risk Based Cost Estimation.pdf
http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/PoliciesManuals/roads/EngineeringServices/Risk Based Cost Estimation.pdf


PROJ. NO. CALL NO. 9/29/2009

P.I. NO. 
DATE

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index:
REG. UNLEADED Jan-16 1.896$         
DIESEL 2.270$         
LIQUID AC 388.00$      

LIQUID AC  ADJUSTMENTS
PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL
Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA) 1926978.72 1,926,978.72$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 620.80$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 388.00$              

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 8277.4

ASPHALT Tons %AC  AC ton
Leveling 10300 5.0% 515
Patching 1000 5.0% 50
12.5 OGFC 0 5.0% 0
12.5 mm 32454 5.0% 1622.7
9.5 mm SP 0 5.0% 0
25 mm SP 83989 5.0% 4199.45
19 mm SP 37805 5.0% 1890.25

165548 8277.4

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA) 47,970.18$        47,970.18$                    
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 620.80$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 388.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 206.0574667

Bitum Tack
Gals gals/ton tons

47975 232.8234 206.057467

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)
Price Adjustment (PA) 0 -$                                
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 620.80$              
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 388.00$              
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0
Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 0 232.8234 0

0

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 1,974,948.90$              

STP00-0001-00(036)
0001036
1/14/2016

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx


DETAILED COST ESTIMATE
Processed Date: 10/22/15

Job:  0001036,0004815

0001036,0004815JOB NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: WIDEN SR 99 FM 2 TO 4 LANES W/24' MEDIAN

SPEC YEAR: 01

ITEMS FOR JOB 0001036,0004815

WIDEN SR 99 FM SR 99 TO SR27/US25/US341

Line
Number ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

0005 150-1000 1.000 LS  $650,000.00000 TRAFFIC CONTROL -  0001036-1, 0004815-1 $650,000.00

0010 153-1300 1.000 EA  $84,462.00507 FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3  $84,462.01

0015 201-1500 1.000 LS  $300,000.00000 CLEARING & GRUBBING - 0004815-1 $300,000.00

0020 310-1101 235045.000 TN  $18.68914 GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL  $4,392,788.91

0025 318-3000 2000.000 TN  $25.06960 AGGR SURF CRS  $50,139.20

0030 402-1802 1000.000 TN  $101.73883 RECYL AC PATCHING, INCL BM&HL  $101,738.83

0035 402-1812 10300.000 TN  $73.74376 RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL  $759,560.73

0040 402-3121 83989.000 TN  $62.39921 RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL  $5,240,847.25

0045 402-3130 32454.000 TN  $67.02939 RECYL AC 12.5MM SP,GP2,BM&HL  $2,175,371.82

0050 402-3190 37805.000 TN  $66.25152 RECYL  AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 ,INC BM&HL  $2,504,638.71

0055 413-1000 47975.000 GL  $1.87462 BITUM TACK COAT  $89,934.89

0060 441-0754 7450.000 SY  $40.71414 CONC MEDIAN, 7 1/2 IN  $303,320.34

0065 441-6222 5000.000 LF  $15.11735 CONC CURB & GUTTER/  8"X30"TP2  $75,586.75

0070 441-6740 77304.000 LF  $11.01944 CONC CURB & GUTTER/ 8"X30" TP7  $851,846.79

0075 446-1100 33000.000 LF  $2.46353 PVMT REF FAB STRIPS, TP2,18 INCH WIDTH  $81,296.49

0080 456-2012 11.800 GLM $2,781.73143 INTENT. RUMB. STRIPS - GRND-IN-PL (CONT)  $32,824.43

0085 550-1180 2000.000 LF  $35.36668 STM DR PIPE 18",H 1-10  $70,733.36

0090 550-1240 1000.000 LF  $44.39231 STM DR PIPE 24",H 1-10  $44,392.31

0095 550-3518 64.000 EA  $589.12042 SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD,6:1  $37,703.71

0100 634-1200 135.000 EA  $98.52231 RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS  $13,300.51

0105 641-1200 1500.000 LF  $17.40595 GUARDRAIL, TP W  $26,108.93

0110 668-1100 15.000 EA  $2,219.98472 CATCH BASIN, GP 1  $33,299.77

SUBTOTAL FOR  : $17,919,895.74

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER  

COST GROUP FOR JOB 0001036,0004815

LINE
NUMBER UNIT CALCULATION

RULE QUANTITY PRICE COST GROUP ID DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

00000001 LM  NORM 1.000 $250,000.00 SRTS    STATE ROUTE TRAFFIC STRIPE $250,000.00

00000002 LS  NORM 3.000 $150,000.00 SGNL    TRAFFIC SIGNALS (LS) $450,000.00

00000003 LS  NORM 1.000 $1,600,000.00 ERTHLS  EARTHWORK (LS) $1,600,000.00

00000004 SY  NORM 1.000 $700,000.00 EROC    EROSION CONTROL (SY) $700,000.00

00000005 LS  NORM 1.000 $500,000.00 ERTHLS  
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL, GROUND
STABALIZATION (LS) $500,000.00

00000006 SF  NORM 1.000 $4,096,000.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0027-0 $4,096,000.00

00000007 SF  NORM 1.000 $384,000.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0028-0 $384,000.00

00000008 SF  NORM 1.000 $384,000.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0029-0 $384,000.00

00000009 SF  NORM 1.000 $384,000.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0031-0 $384,000.00

00000010 SF  NORM 1.000 $384,000.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0032-0 $384,000.00

00000011 SF  NORM 1.000 $898,914.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0030-0 $898,914.00

00000012 SF  NORM 1.000 $569,884.00 STRO    STRUCTURES, OTHER (LS) #127-0033-0 $569,884.00

00000013 EA  NORM 1.000 $200,000.00 DRNGEA  DRAINAGE (EA) $200,000.00

00000014 LS  NORM 1.000 $277,000.00 MISC    CSX RAILROAD (LS) $277,000.00

00000015 LS  NORM 1.000 $200,000.00 MISC    MISCELLANEOUS (LS) $200,000.00

00000016 LS  NORM 1.000 $644,000.00 MISC    NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD (LS) $644,000.00

00000017 LS  NORM 1.000 $3,449,138.00 MISC    ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION (LS) $3,449,138.00

SUBTOTAL: $15,370,936.00

File Location: Div of Preconstruction > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information.  Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

Page 1 of 2



DETAILED COST ESTIMATE
Processed Date: 10/22/15

Job:  0001036,0004815

TOTALS FOR JOB 0001036,0004815

ITEMS COST: $17,919,895.74

COST GROUP COST: $15,370,936.00

ESTIMATED COST: $33,290,831.74

CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.05

ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.00
ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&I: $34,955,373.33

File Location: Div of Preconstruction > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information.  Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

Page 2 of 2



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 7/14/2015 Project: Glynn
Revised: County: Glynn

PI: 0001036
Description:

Project Termini:
Existing ROW: Varies

Parcels: 60 Required ROW: Varies

$4,380,000.00

Proximity Damage $0.00

Consequential Damage $0.00

Cost to Cures $35,000.00

Trade Fixtures $0.00

Improvements $450,000.00

$187,500.00

$378,000.00

$120,000.00

$0.00

$502,500.00

$5,568,000.00

$5,568,000.00

Preparation Credits Hours Signature

Prepared By: CG#: (DATE)
Approved By: CG#: (DATE)

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate  

Administrative

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS (ROUNDED)

Land and Improvements

Valuation Services

Legal Services

Relocation

Demolition

allsop

CGCGCGCGCGCGCGCGCCCGCGCCCGCCCCCCCGCCG

CCCGCGCGCGCGCCCCCCCGCCGCGCGCGCCCCGCCCCCGGC

i i l d d i thi P li i C t E ti

286999

286999

07/14/2015

07/14/2015



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

__________
INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FROM:        Dallory Rozier, District Utilities Manager

TO:         Cassius Edwards, Project Manager

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY UTILITY COST ESTIMATE

A review of utilities located on the above referenced project has been conducted
based on the latest available plans.  Listed below is a breakdown of the anticipated reimbursable and
non-reimbursable cost.

Utility Owner Reimbursable Non-
Reimbursable Estimate Based on

AT&T $302,500.00 $523,050.00
Darien Telephone $552,200.00
Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water & Sewer $0.00 $0.00
Comcast $167,420.00
GA Power - Distribution $897,600.00
GA Power - Transmission $687,500.00 $0.00
Okefenokee REMC $630,300.00 $422,400.00
Georgia Transmission Co. $2,200,000.00 $0.00
Atlanta Gas Light Co. $0.00 $11,000.00

$0.00 $0.00
Total 0.00% $3,820,300.00 $2,573,670.00

Department Responsibility 100.00% $3,820,300.00 $   0.00
Local Sponsor Responsibility   0.00% $   0.00 $   0.00 PFA Dated N/A with N/A

** Indicates Potential Utility Aid Request from Local Gov’t

Estimate is based on the best available information at the current stage, unforeseen prior rights
information may be provided by the Utility Company at a later date that could cause some non-
reimbursable costs to shift to the reimbursable cost column.

If additional information is needed, please contact Leslie Dubberly at 912-530-4404.

cc:  Patrick Allen, P.E., State Utilities Manager
        Kerry Gore, Assistant State Utilities Administrator
      Yulonda Pride-Foster, Utilities Preconstruction Manager
      Davida White, Utilities Preconstruction Specialist
      Vahid Munshi, Management Specialist

FILE: PI No. 0001036, Glynn County
SR 99 from SR 27/US 25/US 341 to I-95

Office: District 5, Utilities

                                                       Date: October 20, 2016



Conceptual Environmental Mitigation Cost Estimate
PI 0001036

Streams
5439 LF x 8.5 = 46232 credits x $70 = $3,236,240

Wetlands
588813 SF / 43560 x 10.5 x $1500 = $212,898

Total Cost $3,449,138



DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

 
INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE 

 
 
FILE:  PI #0001036, Glynn County   OFFICE: State Utilities Office 

FROM:    DATE: May 03, 2016  
 
TO:   Albert Shelby, State Program Delivery Engineer 
  Attn: Cassius Edwards, Project Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  PRELIMINARY RAILROAD COST (CONCEPT ESTIMATE) 
 

A review of railroads located within the project limits on the above referenced project has 
been conducted based on the approved concept report.  Listed below is a breakdown of 
the estimated railroad costs: 
 
FACILITY OWNER                     NON-REIMBURSABLE      REIMBURSABLE 
 
Norfolk Southern Railway Company  
– P.E.  cost for at-grade RR crossing          $0.00          $  28,100.00-GDOT 
– Const. cost for at-grade RR crossing         $0.00          $295,600.00-GDOT 
  
– P.E.  cost for warning devices          $0.00          $  25,000.00-GDOT 
– Const. cost for warning devices          $0.00          $300,000.00-GDOT 
 
CSX Transportation, Inc. 
– P.E.  cost for at-grade RR crossing          $0.00          $  15,500.00-GDOT 
– Const. inspection cost for RR crossing            $0.00          $  29,600.00-GDOT 

 
– P.E.  cost for warning devices          $0.00          $  25,000.00-GDOT 
– Const. cost for warning devices          $0.00          $300,000.00-GDOT 
    
Total Reimbursement Cost:          $0.00       $1,018,800.00 
 

Total railroad surface work and warning device reimbursable cost for the above project is 
estimated to be: 

$1,018,800.00 
 
Please note that this amount does not include other reimbursable utility costs that may be 
associated with this project.  This project is GDOT funded. 

           
If you have any questions, please contact Jill Franks, (404) 631-1370, jfranks@dot.ga.gov 
or Marcela Coll, (404)631-1372 mcoll@dot.ga.gov. 

 
 LEU:jlf 
 
 cc:    Yulonda Pride-Foster, State Preconstruction Engineer 
  Angela Robinson, State Financial Management Administrator 
  Dallory Rozier, District 5 Utilities Engineer  
  Michael Nash, Railroad Crossing Program Manager 

mailto:jfranks@dot.ga.gov
mailto:mcoll@dot.ga.gov













	Attachments.pdf
	Project Location Map.pdf
	0001036 Revisions to Programmed Costs Documentation 11416.pdf
	0001036 DETAILED COST ESTIMATE.pdf
	Cost Estimate
	0001036,0004815
	noname



	ADP650.tmp
	DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION
	STATE OF GEORGIA
	INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE
	FROM   Dallory Rozier, District Utilities Engineer
	CC: Lee Upkins, State Utilities Engineer
	Kerry Gore, Assistant State Utilities Engineer
	Yulanda Pride-Foster, Utilities Preconstruction Engineer
	Merishia Robinson, Utilities Preconstruction Engineer
	Vahid Munshi, Management Specialist
	District Office File
	Utilities Office File

	ADPE2.tmp
	Cover Letter

	ADPE098.tmp
	Contingency Summary

	ADPB4D9.tmp
	Liquid AC Adjustments

	0004815 TPRO Preconstruction Status by PI.pdf
	Preconstruction Status by PI
	Program Delivery -  - Glynn - 0004815



	PI 0001036 Env Mitigation Costs.pdf
	PI 0001036 RR Costs.pdf
	GA HWY 99 Entrance Locations Correspondence.pdf
	Pages from SLF Altma Ga Hwy 99 GDOT entrances letter 9 24 12 (2).pdf
	0001036 RR Cost Estimate 10 25 16.pdf
	DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION
	STATE OF GEORGIA
	INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE
	Total Reimbursement Cost:          $0.00       $1,018,800.00
	Total railroad surface work and warning device reimbursable cost for the above project is estimated to be:
	$1,018,800.00
	Please note that this amount does not include other reimbursable utility costs that may be associated with this project.  This project is GDOT funded.
	LEU:jlf
	cc:    Yulonda Pride-Foster, State Preconstruction Engineer
	Angela Robinson, State Financial Management Administrator
	Dallory Rozier, District 5 Utilities Engineer
	Michael Nash, Railroad Crossing Program Manager

	cost estimate sheet.pdf

